Rachel Tibbetts

From: James Kirkham

Sent: 13 August 2020 11:52

To: DC Support

Subject: FW: Objection to Planning Applications 20/01122/F and 20/01747/F
For DEF

From: Andrew Coleman N

Sent: 10 August 2020 16:24

To: Nathanael Stock <Nathanael.Stock@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>

Cc: James Kirkham <James.Kirkham@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>; Yuen Wong <Yuen.Wong@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>; 'Mike
Nixon' <michael.nixon@piddingtonpc.com>; Piddington Parish Council <piddington.parish.clerk@googlemail.com>;
Matthew Chadwick <Matthew.Chadwick@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>; Sarah Stevens <Sarah.Stevens@Cherwell-
DC.gov.uk>; Councillor James Macnamara <James.Macnamara@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>; Mike Nixon
<michael.nixon@piddingtonpc.com>; Pam Feltbower <pam.feltbower@piddingtonpc.com>; Councillor David
Hughes <David.Hughes@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>; Councillor Simon Holland <Simon.Holland@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>;
Councillor Timothy Hallchurch <Timothy.Hallchurch@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>

Subject: RE: Objection to Planning Applications 20/01122/F and 20/01747/F

Thanks Nat.

As you can appreciate, | pushing this because | am keen to get some recognition from CDC that there have been
errors in the way that the need for gypsy/traveller sites has been calculated before the applications on land near
Piddington are decided. | believe that the miscalculations of need and reluctance to take into account the changed
legal definition of gypsy/travellers that is accepted in the 2017 GTAA have led directly to CDC having its planning
decisions overturned at appeal. The figures in the Local Plan are clearly not applicable since the change of definition,
yet the planning department continues to give them a significance equal to or greater than the more recent GTAA.
The loss of the Station Approach Caravan Park clearly shouldn’t have been included in CDC'’s calculation of deficit as
it never was a gypsy site and was not occupied by gypsies, yet despite the fact that CDC officers have acknowledged
this on several occasions, the statistics continue to show them as a loss. | appreciate my points about the Bloxham
site are more complex and need looking into, but | am concerned that unless planning officers have additional
concrete direction concerning need very soon, they may be persuaded by the recent appeal decisions that they
cannot reasonably recommend refusal for these additional applications at the Piddington site.

The development of this land was clearly a commercially venture from the start whose intention was to create a
very large site. Even the 18 pitches now proposed do not fill the land available to the owners, so | can see future
applications being made if the current ones are successful.

Best wishes

Andrew Coleman

From: Nathanael Stock <Nathanael.Stock@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>

Sent: 10 August 2020 13:54

To: Andrew Coleman <andrew@ajcoleman.plus.com>

Cc: James Kirkham <James.Kirkham@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>; Yuen Wong <Yuen.Wong@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>; Mike
Nixon <michael.nixon@ piddingtonpc.com>; Piddington Parish Council <piddington.parish.clerk@googlemail.com>;
Matthew Chadwick <Matthew.Chadwick@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>; Sarah Stevens <Sarah.Stevens@ Cherwell-
DC.gov.uk>; Councillor James Macnamara <James.Macnamara@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>

Subject: RE: Objection to Planning Applications 20/01122/F and 20/01747/F

Dear Mr Coleman,

Thank you for your email to David re the above.



David directed me to contact you, to arrange a discussion to include Yuen Wong in our Policy team, once | had a
chance to consider the matter. Unfortunately | have not yet had opportunity to consider the matter further.

The DM planning officers dealing with the current applications will need to take advice from our colleagues in
planning policy, and also consider the very important issue of cumulative impact and at what point a parish / village
/ settlement may be ‘overwhelmed’ by such provision in its vicinity.

We will be having that internal discussion as DM officers next Monday (arranged on that date for a weeks now as a
date/time convenient to DM officers) and will then discuss with Yuen the following week who is unfortunately on
leave next week. We will then be in more of a position to respond to you.

This is a complex area of planning, where the Council is frequently ‘overruled’ at appeal, and we are very conscious
of the need to make the most informed, reasoned discussion possible weighing all the relevant material
considerations.

I hope this assists and we look forward to being in touch again in due course.

Kind regards,
Nat

Nathanael Stock MRTPI

Team Leader — General Developments Planning Team
Development Management

Place and Growth Directorate

Cherwell District Council

Direct Line: 01295 221886

www.cherwell.gov.uk

Details of applications are available to view through the Council’s Online Planning Service at
http://www.publicaccess.cherwell.gov.uk/online-applications

Instructions on how to use the Public Access service to view, comment on and keep track of applications can be
found at http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/viewplanningapp

Follow us:
Facebook www.facebook.com/cherwelldistrictcouncil
Twitter @Cherwellcouncil

My usual working hours are: Monday to Friday, 09:15 hrs to 17:15 hrs.

Coronavirus (COVID-19): In response to the latest Government guidance and until further notice, the Planning
Service has been set up to work remotely, from home. Customers are asked not to come to Bodicote House but
instead to phone or email the Planning Service on 01295 227006: planning@cherwell-dc.gov.uk. For the latest
information about how the Planning Service is impacted by COVID-19, please check the website: www.cherwell-

dc.gov.uk.

From: Andrew Coleman
Sent: 10 August 2020 13:40
To: David Peckford <David.Peckford@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>
Cc: Councillor David Hughes <David.Hughes@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>; Councillor Simon Holland
<Simon.Holland@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>; Councillor Timothy Hallchurch <Timothy.Hallchurch@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>;
Sarah Stevens <Sarah.Stevens@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>; Nathanael Stock <Nathanael.Stock@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>;
James Kirkham <James.Kirkham@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>; Yuen Wong <Yuen.Wong@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>; Councillor
James Macnamara <James.Macnamara@ Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>; Councillor Maurice Billington
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<Maurice.Billington@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>; Mike Nixon <michael.nixon@piddingtonpc.com>; Piddington Parish
Council <piddington.parish.clerk@googlemail.com>; Matthew Chadwick <Matthew.Chadwick@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>
Subject: RE: Objection to Planning Applications 20/01122/F and 20/01747/F

Dear Mr Peckford

I have still had no reply to my emails from anyone other than a brief response from James Kirkham on 24 July to say
he was looking into it. It is now 6 weeks since my original email? What is happening?

Andrew Coleman

From: Andrew Coleman [

Sent: 23 July 2020 15:04

To: 'David Peckford' <David.Peckford@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>

Cc: 'Councillor David Hughes' <David.Hughes@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>; 'Councillor Simon Holland'
<Simon.Holland@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>; 'Councillor Timothy Hallchurch' <Timothy.Hallchurch@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>;
'Sarah Stevens' <Sarah.Stevens@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>; 'Nathanael Stock' <Nathanael.Stock@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>;
'James Kirkham' <James.Kirkham@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>; 'Yuen Wong' <Yuen.Wong@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>;
'lames.macnamara@cherwell-dc.gov.uk' <james.macnamara@cherwell-dc.gov.uk>; ‘'maurice.billington@cherwell-
dc.gov.uk' <maurice.billington@cherwell-dc.gov.uk>; Mike Nixon <michael.nixon@ piddingtonpc.com>;
piddington.parish.clerk@googlemail.com; 'matthew.chadwick@cherwell-dc.gov.uk' <matthew.chadwick@cherwell-

dc.gov.uk>
Subject: RE: Objection to Planning Applications 20/01122/F and 20/01747/F

Dear Mr Peckford

I am writing again as | have had no reply from any of the people you asked to contact me.

As you may be aware, yet another planning application has been made for a gypsy site on Widnell Lane, Piddington.
This means that there is approval for 6 pitches here plus applications for a further 12 pitches, making 18 in total. The
latest application, 20/01747/F, is adjacent to application 20/01122/F, on the same field and as far as | can tell on
land at least jointly owned by the same person as the earlier applications, although the applicants are different.

In view of these applications | think it is now urgent that someone at CDC takes a serious look at the actual need for
gypsy/traveller sites in the district in light of the comments | have made in my objection to application 20/01122/F. |
am attaching that objection again as | am now including the chairman and vice-chairman of the planning committee
in this email so | want to make sure that they read it.

Best wishes

Andrew Coleman

From: David Peckford <David.Peckford@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>

Sent: 01 July 2020 11:42

To: Andrew Coleman I

Cc: Councillor David Hughes <David.Hughes@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>; Councillor Simon Holland
<Simon.Holland@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>; Councillor Timothy Hallchurch <Timothy.Hallchurch@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>;
Sarah Stevens <Sarah.Stevens@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>; Nathanael Stock <Nathanael.Stock@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>;
James Kirkham <James.Kirkham@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>; Yuen Wong <Yuen.Wong@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>

Subject: RE: Objection to Planning Application 20/01122/F

Dear Mr Coleman

| appreciate that you are looking for specific advice. I’'m afraid that | have not been involved in the detail of Gypsy
and Traveller accommodation provision for some years and rely on officers to assist.

Nat, once you have had the chance to consider, could you arrange to speak to Mr Coleman with Yuen Wong from
the Planning Policy team. As you are aware, Yuen is now far more familiar with the detail than | am.

Thank you



David

David Peckford

Assistant Director - Planning and Development

Place and Growth Directorate

Cherwell District Council
david.peckford@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
www.cherwell.gov.uk

Facebook www.facebook.com/cherwelldistrictcouncil
Twitter @cherwellcouncil

Coronavirus (COVID-19): In response to the latest Government guidance and until further notice, the Planning and
Development Services have been set up to work remotely, from home. Customers are asked not to come to
Bodicote House but instead to contact the service required. Development Management and Building Control can be
contacted on 01295 227006. Planning Policy, Conservation & Design can be contacted on 01295 227985. For further
information visit : www.cherwell.gov.uk

Sent: 01 July 2020 11:16

To: David Peckford <David.Peckford@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>

Cc: Councillor David Hughes <David.Hughes@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>; Councillor Simon Holland
<Simon.Holland@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>; Councillor Timothy Hallchurch <Timothy.Hallchurch@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>;
Sarah Stevens <Sarah.Stevens@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>; Nathanael Stock <Nathanael.Stock@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>;
James Kirkham <James.Kirkham@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>

Subject: RE: Objection to Planning Application 20/01122/F

Dear Mr Peckford

Thank you for your reply. | would like to make it clear that | would like a considered reply from someone to the
specific points about errors in the calculation of need for gypsy/traveller sites | made in my objection letter. If | am
right, | think that a serious error has been made by CDC in the past and that this is being perpetuated to the
detriment of CDC and areas affected by planning applications that are speculative and for profit rather to satisfy a
genuine need. | don’t wish to see this just buried in the public responses to the Piddington application and ignored.
I sent my original email to you as you were clearly involved at the beginning of this error and hold a high position
within CDC. | was not suggesting you were responsible for the error — the reverse, in fact, as | think at the time you
were trying to help make sure there were sufficient pitches to satisfy future need.

Best wishes

Andrew Coleman

From: David Peckford <David.Peckford@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>

Sent: 29 June 2020 11:10

To: andrew NG

Cc: Councillor David Hughes <David.Hughes@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>; Councillor Simon Holland
<Simon.Holland@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>; Councillor Timothy Hallchurch <Timothy.Hallchurch@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>;
Sarah Stevens <Sarah.Stevens@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>; Nathanael Stock <Nathanael.Stock@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>;
James Kirkham <James.Kirkham@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>

Subject: FW: Objection to Planning Application 20/01122/F

Dear Mr Coleman

Thank you for your email.



I am copying in Sarah Stevens — Senior Development Management Manager - and Nat Stock one of our
Development Management team leaders who will pick this up.

Kind regards

David Peckford

Assistant Director - Planning and Development

Place and Growth Directorate

Cherwell District Council
david.peckford@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
www.cherwell.gov.uk

Facebook www.facebook.com/cherwelldistrictcouncil
Twitter @cherwellcouncil

Coronavirus (COVID-19): In response to the latest Government guidance and until further notice, the Planning and
Development Services have been set up to work remotely, from home. Customers are asked not to come to
Bodicote House but instead to contact the service required. Development Management and Building Control can be
contacted on 01295 227006. Planning Policy, Conservation & Design can be contacted on 01295 227985. For further
information visit : www.cherwell.gov.uk

From: Andrew Coleman_

Sent: 28 June 2020 17:4

To: David Peckford <David.Peckford@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>

Cc: Councillor David Hughes <David.Hughes@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>; Councillor Simon Holland
<Simon.Holland@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>; Councillor Timothy Hallchurch <Timothy.Hallchurch@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>;

James Kirkham <James.Kirkham@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk>
Subject: Objection to Planning Application 20/01122/F

Dear Mr Peckford

| am attaching a copy of my objection to the above planning application for a gypsy/traveller site with 12 pitches
near Piddington. | am sending it to you as | am using a memo written by you in 2012 concerning an application to
extend the Bloxham site by 16 pitches as part of an argument that CDC has consistently overestimated its need for
gypsy sites. | have traced this overestimate back to an error in the 2012/13 GTAA whereby the additional 16 pitches
at Bloxham (which were never built) were treated as being existing occupied pitches upon which calculation of
future need was based instead of pitches that were approved in order to satisfy any future need that might be
identified based on the number of pitches that were actually occupied before the 16 were approved. It is clear from
your memo (copy attached) that the intention was for these sites to satisfy future need, whereas in fact they ended
up artificially inflating the perceived future need. This error was then perpetuated in the Local Plan which has from
the time of its publication been used as a basis for planning applications and approvals.

| would be grateful if you could look into this and let me now whether you agree with my argument. | think it is
important, as applications consistently say that the Local Plan is the definitive basis for calculating need even though
a more recent GTAA (2017) has been published which indicates a much reduced need.

| haven’t attached the 2012/13 GTAA, but | have inserted screenshots below of the relevant sections where it is
clear that the document is assuming all pitches are occupied, including the newly approved 16 at Bloxham that are
therefore erroneously included in the calculation of future need.

I am also attaching a report from Steve Jarman of ORS explaining why it is sensible to use the 2017 GTAA in place of
the earlier 2012/13 GTAA as the basis for calculating future need, as that is also another strand of my argument
about how the need is overestimated. This report was produced for the 2019 appeal but was never used because it
was common ground between the LPA and the Appellant that there was no supply of sites to meet the need for
gypsy and traveller accommodation in Cherwell. Now that 13 additional sites have been approved this document is
once again relevant.

Andrew Coleman

Piddington

Extract from
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Table 81  List of authorised sites as at 31% March 201210

Local Authority

Site Address

Number Of
Piiches

Type MNoles

Charwell DC Station Caravan Park, 10 Priv Full Planning
Station Approach, Banbury, Parmission
Cxon OX165A8
Cheraell DC Smiths Caravan Sie, £ Priv Prewious long-
Bloxham Road, Miion, Oxon standing planning
15 4HE parmission axpinad.
Parmanent permission
granted on 24* Feb
2012 for 36 pilches
Cherwell DC Bicester Trailer Park 8 out of 18 Priv Full Planning
(Rossier's), Oxford Road, pitches on sie parmission for use of
Chesterion, Bicester, Cwon available for eight pitches for
25 2MY. Gypay and Gypsies and
Treveller uss Trevellers; remaining
10 pilchas for
skemative use.
Cherwell DC Comer Meadow, Off the 4 Priv Full Planning
A423, Mollington, Con Parmission Sie
1T 1MND subject of curment
application fior further
pitches.
Cheraell DC Horwood Site, Ardley Road, 1 Priv Full Planning
Ardley, Cxon OX27 THP Parmission (personal
parmission only)

"® Morthamptonshire Gountywide Traveller end Oxfordshire and Buckinghamshire Gypsy and Traveller

Services data

and Adjoining A3d by

Woodstock Road, Yambon,
Oxon

ampbon Gay and Poyle, Parmission
Oxon
Cheraell DC Land South West of 3 Priv Personal and

iemporary Planning
Parmission granted
16" Feb 2012 for
thres years.




This e-mail (including any attachments) may be confidential and may contain legally privileged information. You
should not disclose its contents to any other person. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender
immediately.

Whilst the Council has taken every reasonable precaution to minimise the risk of computer software viruses, it
cannot accept liability for any damage which you may sustain as a result of such viruses. You should carry out your
own virus checks before opening the e-mail(and/or any attachments).

Unless expressly stated otherwise, the contents of this e-mail represent only the views of the sender and does not
impose any legal obligation upon the Council or commit the Council to any course of action..
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